

No. 23-CV-1981

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER NICHOLAS

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT AND DELMONT UNIVERSITY

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari From The United States Court of Appeals For The
Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 25
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 7.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 7.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8.

 A. The University of Delmont Opened the GeoPlanus Observatory to View the Celestial Phenomena known as the Pixelian Event..... 8.

 B. The State of Delmont Approved an Astrophysics Grant to Study the Pixelian Event. 8

 C. Cooper Nicholas, Alumnus of Delmont University and Renowned Astronomy and Physics Scientist, Received the Grant. 9.

 D. Before the Pixelian Event, Nicholas Observed the Celestial Environment and Published a Series of Cosmic Measures..... 9.

 E. The Pixelian Event Occurred and Nicholas Published his Observations and Conclusions 10.

 F. Dr. Ashmore Thought Nicholas’ Theory Was “Groundbreaking” But Published the Article With a Qualification that the Publication Did Not Endorse His Observations 10.

 G. Dr. Nicholas Was Hopeful His Findings Could Align With Meso-Paganism But Was Open to “Whatever Findings Were The Result..... 11.

 H. After The Publication, the University President Communicated to Nicholas That His Findings Did Not Comply With the Grant 11.

 I. Dr. Nicholas Explained There Was Nothing Unscientific in His Conclusions And The Observatory Denied Nicholas’ Admittance to the Observatory – Repealing The Grant..... 12.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 14.

ARGUMENT..... 16.

I. THE STATE’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED ON DR. NICHOLAS’ FUNDING AND SPEECH VIOLATED HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 16.

 A. Respondents’ Unconstitutional Conditions Discriminate Based on Viewpoint ... 16.

 B. Delmont University's Grant Condition is Coercive in Nature, Aimed at Suppressing Ideas, and Encourages Compelled Speech and Contradiction..... 18.

 C. The Astrophysics Grant Was Intended to Support Independent Scientific Research, Rather Than To Promote A Governmental Message 20.

 D. The Grant Condition Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny and Subsequently Fails 21.

II. DR. NICHOLAS’ STATE-FUNDED RESEARCH DID NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BECAUSE THE STATE FUNDS WERE FOR A NEUTRAL PURPOSE AND THE RELIGIOUS IMPLICATIONS WERE BASED ON DR. NICHOLAS’ INDIVIDUAL CHOICE..... 23.

A. Dr. Nicholas’ Publication Was Primarily Scientific And Only Had Incidental Religious Implications..... 25.

B. The Establishment Clause Is Not implicated And Locke v. Davey Does Not Apply Because The Grant Was Neutral With Respect To Religion And Is Sufficiently Attenuated Based On The Dr. Nicholas’ Private Choice 26.

C. Dr. Nicholas’ Research Findings Could Not Be Viewed As An Endorsement of Religion 32.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , , 408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	16, 17,18,20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786.....	22
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	19, 20,21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	32
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	32
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	33
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	24, 28, 29,30
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793, (2000)	25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	27
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	19
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20,21

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 22
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	33
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	25
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	24, 32
<i>Trinity Lutheran</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	30,31
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	22,23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	25, 32
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17, 18
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	27
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	25, 28
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	25, 33, 34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	14, 21
